MILL CREEK DOLOMITE, LLC.

9915 West Amos Conley Road
P.O. Box 239

Mill Creek, OK 74856
(680)384-5271

03/20/17

Kent Wilkens, Assistant Chief
Planning and Management Division
State of Oklahoma

Water Resources Board

3800 N. Classen Boulevard
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

Dklahnma Water Resources Board

Re: Consumptive Use of Pit Water, 4th Quarter Report 2016
Dear Mr. Wilkins;

As required under Oklahoma Statue 82-1020.2 (E) (1) and Oklahoma Administrative
Code 785:30-15, Milt Creek Dolomite is submitting the following water report for the
Fourth quarter of calendar year 2016.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,

Quality, Safety and Environmental Manager
Mill Creek Dolomite, LLC
kenb@min-ad.com.com



RE*CEIV D)
CONSUMPTIVE USE REPORT | P—
4th QUARTER, 2016
MILL CREEK DOLOMITE, LLC Okighoma Water Resources Board
MILL CREEK MINE & MILL
TABLE 1: Estimated Consumptive Use of Pit Water
. PIT GROUNDWATER VOLUME VALUES (Gal)
1 | Total volume of water pumped from the producing mine pit (s) 10,549,929
2 |Volume of precipitation that falls onto the surface of water in the producing mining pit(s) 14,428,825
3 |Portion of total precipitation that flows over the land surface that drains into the mine pit water 0
4 |Other non-pit waters pumped from the producing mine pit 0
5 |Add lines 2 through 4 14,428,825
Pit Ground Water Volume
6 {Line 1 minus Line 5) -3,878,896
DEFINED ELEMENTS OF CONSUMPTIVEUSE
Volume of pit groundwater that is driven off (by drying} the mined material transported off the
7 |mine site 247,223
Volume of pit groundwater that is carried away with the mined material transported off the mining
8 [site {shipped) 0
Volume of pit groundwater that evaporates from the producing mine pit, process water ponds, and
9 |lined ponds {Excluding structures used for augmentation) 1,546,380
10 [Volume of pit water groundwater that is used for other beneficial uses off the mine site 38,813
Defined Elements of Consumptive Use of Pit Groundwater
11 ( Add Lines 7 through 10) 1,832,416
_ PIT GROUNDWATER BALANCE £l
12 |Line 6 minus Line 11 -5,711,312
Groundwater Augmentation:
Volume of pit groundwater returned to the groundwater basin or subbasin, pursuant to a
13 |Management Plan
Stream Augmentation:
Volume of pit groundwater discharged to a definite stream, during flow conditions that are less than
14 |or equal to S0% exceedance, pusuant to a Management Plan
Precipitation & Run-off
15 |volume of precipitation and surface run-off into a recharge pit or holding pond used for augmentation
Recycled Pit Groundwater
16 _|Volume of pit groundwater returned to a mine pit or holding basin {not included on lines 7 through 10)
Other Non-Consumptive Losses
Including pit groundwater returned to the land surface from which runoff flows into a mine pit and
17 |other losses (not included in lines 7 through 10)
18 |Add lines 13 through 17 0
19 ) Other Consumptive Use (adjusted) (Line 12 minusLine 18) -5,711,312
TOTAL REPORTED CONSUMPTIVE USE OF PIT.WATER
Total Net Reported Consumptive Use:
20 |(Line 11 plus Line 19) -3,878,896
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MILL CREEK DOLOMITE, LLC
PIT WATER MONITORING DATA
4th Quarter 2016

SUMP DATA:
SUMP A: 2,163,342 5q. Ft.
SUMP B: 1,051,207 Sq. Ft.

SETTLING POND DATA:
SETTLING POND A: 30,000 Sq. Ft. {F-02, MAP 3 — SSWMCP)
SETTLING POND B: 35,000 Sg. Ft. (F-01, MAP 3 — SSWMCP)

PRODUCTION DATA:
Month Tons % Moisture
October 16,156 2.5
November 11,219 25
December 17,080 2.0

44,455

Calculations for gallons of water shipped to plant:
Tons Moisture  Tons H20 Lbs H20
October 16156 X 0.025 404 807,800
November 11219 X 0.025 280 560,950
December 17080 X 0.020 342 683,200
2,051,950

Total Lbs 2,051,950
Gallons 2,051,950 / 8.3

247,223 Gallons of water

Misc. Water Data:

List of Equivalents:

Volume Units

One Gallon Conversion factors

= 231 cubic inches

=0.13368 cubic foot weighs approximately 8.3 pounds

One Cubic Foot
= 1,728 cubic inches
= 7.481 gallons (7.5 for ordinary calculations) weighs 62.4 pounds {62.5 for ordinary calculations})
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Mesonet

Seasonal Single Site ET Table

Tishomingo
4th Quarter 2016
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Reference ET, Short  Raferenco ET, Tall {in} Cool Season Grass ET  Warm Season Grass
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MCD
Rainfall
Measure
ment

Day/Date

Monday, October 03, 2016 0.0

Tuesday, October 04, 2016 0.0

Wednesday, QOctober 05, 2016 0.0

Thursday, October 06, 2016] 0.7

Friday, October 07, 2016 0.7

Saturday, October 08, 2016 05

Sunday, October 09, 2016 0.0

Totals 19

Monday, October 10, 2016 0.0

Tuesday, October 11, 2016 0.0

Wednesday, October 12, 2016 0.0

Thursday, October 13, 2016 0.2

Friday, October 14, 2016 0.0

Saturday, October 15, 2016 0.0

Sunday, October 16, 2016 0.0

Totals 02

Monday, October 17, 2016] 0.0

Tuesday, Oclober 18, 2016| 0.0

Wednesday, October 19, 2016 0.5

Thursday, October 20, 2016 0.1

Friday, October 21, 2016 0.0

Saturday, October 22, 2016 0.0

Sunday, October 23, 2016 0.0

Totals 0.5

Monday, October 24, 2016| _ 0.0

Tuesday, October 25, 2016 0.0

Wednesday, October 26, 2016 1.3

Thursday, October 27, 2016 0.0

Friday, October 28, 2016 0.0

Saturday, October 29, 2016 0.0

Sunday, October 30, 2016 0.0

Totals 1.3

Monday, October 31, 2016 0.0

Tuesday, November 01, 2016 0.0

Wednesday, November 02, 2016 0.8

Thursday, November 03, 2016 0.5

Friday, November 04, 2016 0.0

Saturday, November 05, 2016 0.0

Sunday, November 06, 2016 0.1

Totals 1.3

Monday, November 07, 2016 02

Tuesday, Novemnber 08, 2016 0.1

Wednesday, November 09, 2016 0.0

Thursday, November 10, 2016 0.0

Friday, November 11, 2016 0.0

Saturday, November 12, 2016 0.0

Sunday, November 13, 2016 0.0

Totals 03

Monday, November 14, 2016 0.0

Tuesday, November 15, 2016 0.0

| Wednesday, November 16, 2016 0.0

Thursday, November 17, 2016 0.0




MCD

Rainfall
Day/Date Meatiure

ment

Friday, November 18, 2016 0.0
Saturday, November 19, 2016 0.0
Sunday, November 20, 2016 0.0
Totals 0.0

Monday, November 21, 2016 0.0
Tuesday, November 22, 2016 0.2
Wednesday, November 23, 2016 0.0
Thursday, November 24, 2016 0.0
Friday, November 25, 2016 0.0
Saturday, November 26, 2016 0.0
Sunday, November 27, 2016| 0.0
Totals| 0.2

Monday, November 28, 2016 0.5
Tuesday, November 29, 2016 0.0
Wednesday, November 30, 2016 0.0
Thursday, December 01, 2016 0.0
Friday, December 02, 2016 0.0
Saturday, December 03, 2016 0.5
Sunday, December 04, 2016 0.1

" Totals|] 1.1

Monday, December 05, 2016 0.0
Tuesday, December 06, 2016 0.0
Wednesday, December 07, 2016 0.0
Thursday, December 08, 2016 0.0
Friday, December 09, 2016 0.0
Saturday, December 10, 2016 0.0
Sunday, December 11, 2016] 0.0
Totals| 0.0

Monday, December 12, 2016] 0.0
Tuesday, December 13, 2016 0.0
Wednesday, December 14, 2016 0.0
Thursday, December 15, 2016 0.0
Friday, December 18, 2016 0.0
Saturday, December 17, 2018 0.0
Sunday, December 18, 2016 0.0

~ Totals|] 00

—Monday, December 19, 2016] _ 0.0
Tuesday, December 20, 2018 0.0
Wednesday, December 21, 2016 0.0
Thursday, December 22, 2016] 0.0
Friday, December 23, 2016 0.1
Saturday, December 24, 2016 0.0
Sunday, December 25, 2016 0.2
Totals 0.4

Monday, December 26, 2016] _ 0.0
Tuesday, December 27, 2016 0.0
Wednesday, December 28, 2016 0.0
Thursday, December 29, 2016 0.0
Friday, December 30, 2018 0.0
Saturday, December 31, 2016 0.0
Totals 0.0




